

No. 21-522

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MICHAEL SIMKO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES STEEL CORP.,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

Rodney M. Torbic  
UNITED STATES STEEL  
CORPORATION  
600 Grant Street  
Room 1844  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Leon F. DeJulius, Jr.  
*Counsel of Record*  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281  
(212) 326-3939  
lfdejulius@jonesday.com

Amanda K. Rice  
JONES DAY  
150 W. Jefferson Ave.  
Suite 2100  
Detroit, MI 48226

*Counsel for Respondent*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Legal Framework .....	4
B. Factual Background .....	7
C. Procedural History .....	9
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15
I. FURTHER PERCOLATION IS WARRANTED IN LIGHT OF <i>MORGAN</i> , AND THERE IS NO SPLIT WITH RESPECT TO THE OUTCOME OF THIS CASE .....	15
A. Two Circuits Have Followed <i>Morgan</i> and Held that Each Retaliatory Act Must Be Charged to the EEOC .....	16
B. Six Circuits Have Not Yet Definitively Reconsidered Their Pre- <i>Morgan</i> Approach, But May Do So When the Question Is Squarely Presented .....	18
C. None of the Post- <i>Morgan</i> Cases on Which Petitioner Relies Allowed a Retaliation Claim to Proceed on Facts Like These .....	21

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE.....	25
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT.....	29
CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abeita v. TransAmerica Mailings, Inc.</i> , 159 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1998) .....	23
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	5
<i>Antol v. Perry</i> , 82 F.3d 1291 (3d Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Baker v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 856 F.2d 167 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	18, 20
<i>Clockedile v. N.H. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 245 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001) .....	18, 21
<i>Colgan v. Fisher Sci. Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 1407 (3d Cir. 1991) ( <i>en banc</i> ).....	5
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	7, 33
<i>Duble v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 572 F. App’x 889 (11th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Duplan v. City of New York</i> , 888 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2018).....	22
<i>Ford v. Marion Cnty. Sheriff’s Off.</i> , 942 F.3d 839 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	22
<i>Franceschi v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affs.</i> , 514 F.3d 81 (1st Cir. 2008).....	20, 21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Gottlieb v. Tulane Univ.</i> , 809 F.2d 278 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	18
<i>Gupta v. E. Tex. State Univ.</i> , 654 F.2d 411 (5th Cir. Unit A Aug. 1981) .....	18, 20
<i>Haynes v. D.C. Water &amp; Sewer Auth.</i> , 924 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Hicks v. ABT Assocs., Inc.</i> , 572 F.2d 960 (3d Cir. 1978).....	11, 13, 21, 31
<i>Ingels v. Thiokol Corp.</i> , 42 F.3d 616 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 19
<i>Jones v. Calvert Grp., Ltd.</i> , 551 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2009)).....	22, 23
<i>Malhotra v. Cotter &amp; Co.</i> , 885 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	18
<i>Martinez v. Potter</i> , 347 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....	35
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nealon v. Stone</i> , 958 F.2d 584 (4th Cir. 1992) .....	22
<i>Ostapowicz v. Johnson Bronze Co.</i> , 541 F.2d 394 (3d Cir. 1976).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Park v. Howard Univ.</i> , 71 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Payne v. Salazar</i> , 619 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Richter v. Advance Auto Parts, Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 847 (8th Cir. 2012) ( <i>per curiam</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Robinson v. Dalton</i> , 107 F.3d 1018 (3d Cir. 1997).....	14, 21, 30
<i>Sanchez v. Standard Brands, Inc.</i> , 431 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	18
<i>Spengler v. Worthington Cylinders</i> , 615 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	23
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) .....	6
<i>Vasquez v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23, 24
<i>Walters v. Parsons</i> , 729 F.2d 233 (3d Cir. 1984).....	12, 21
<i>Wedow v. City of Kansas City</i> , 442 F.3d 661 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Wentz v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 869 F.2d 1153 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	16, 17, 19
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Educ. of City of Chi.</i> , 982 F.3d 495 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	19, 24



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 12112 .....	4, 32
42 U.S.C. § 12117 .....	1, 5
42 U.S.C. § 12203 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3.....	32
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5.....	<i>passim</i>
